

Case No. A158076  
Related Petition: Case No. A156816  
Related Petition: Case No. A158071

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT – DIVISION THREE**

---

COUNTY OF NAPA and NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,  
*Petitioners (Respondents in Trial Court),*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY  
OF NAPA,  
*Respondent,*

SODA CANYON GROUP,  
*Real Party in Interest (Petitioner in Trial Court)*

MOUNTAIN PEAK VINEYARDS, LLC AND HUA “ERIC” YUAN,  
*Real Parties in Interest (Real Parties in Interest in Trial Court).*

---

From the Superior Court of Napa County  
Case No. 17CV001063  
Hon. Cynthia P. Smith, Judge  
(707) 299-1170

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS COUNTY OF NAPA and NAPA  
COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS; PROPOSED BRIEF OF  
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES**

---

THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY, County Counsel (109654)  
County of San Diego

By T. BROOKE MILLER, Senior Deputy (SBN 239700)  
1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355  
San Diego, California 92101

Telephone: (619) 531-4860; Fax: (619) 531-6005

E-mail: [brooke.miller@sdcounty.ca.gov](mailto:brooke.miller@sdcounty.ca.gov)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae California State Association of Counties*

**CERTIFICATION OF INTERESTED ENTITIES  
OR PERSONS**

There are no interested entities or persons that must be listed in this certificate under Rule 8.208 of the California Rules of Court.

DATED: 8/28/19

THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY,  
County Counsel, County of San Diego

By: s/T. Brooke Miller  
T. BROOKE MILLER, Senior Deputy  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,  
California State Association of Counties

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CERTIFICATION OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
APPLICATION OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE.....	6
[PROPOSED] ORDER .....	9
BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS COUNTY OF NAPA and NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.....	10
I. INTRODUCTION .....	10
II. ARGUMENT .....	12
A. Immediate Review of the Trial Court’s Remand Order is Both Appropriate and Necessary .....	12
1. The Order is final and warrants immediate review .....	12
2. The Legislature favors prompt and conclusive land use decisions, and provides for only limited, “substantial evidence” review .....	14
3. Consideration of non-record evidence undermines the need for finality, and will leave investors and developers in a perpetual state of uncertainty .....	18
B. The Trial Court Was Not Authorized to Exercise Independent Judgment, and Thus Had No Authority to Remand the Decision to the County to Consider Extra-Record Evidence.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<i>City of Walnut Creek v. County of Contra Costa</i> (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 1012.....	16
<i>Curtis v. Bd. of Ret.</i> (1986) 177 Cal.App.3d 293.....	21,25
<i>Dhillon v. John Muir Health</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1109.....	13
<i>Fort Mojave Indian Tribe v. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1574 .....	18,21,26
<i>Friends of Shingle Springs Interchange, Inc. v. County of El Dorado</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1470 .....	15
<i>Fund for Evtl. Def. v. County of Orange</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1538.....	17
<i>Krater v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 839 .....	13,16
<i>Nacimiento Reg’l Water Mgmt. Advisory Com. v Monterey County Water Res. Agency</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 961 .....	15
<i>Protect Our Water v. Merced County</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 362, 364 .....	19
<i>River Valley Pres. Project v. Metro. Transit Dev. Bd.</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 154.....	17
<i>Voices of the Wetlands v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 499.....	20,21
<i>W. States Petrol. Ass’n v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 9 Cal. 4th 559 .....	26,27
<i>Windigo Mills v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 586 .....	20,23
<i>Elizabeth D. v. Zolin</i> (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 347 .....	21,24

**STATUTES**

Page(s)

Code of Civil Procedure

Section 335 .....	15
Section 337 .....	15
Section 338 .....	15
Section 1085 .....	27
Section 1094.5 .....	7,16
Section 1094.5	
Subdivision (a).....	27
Subdivision (c).....	13,16
Subdivision (e).....	23,24,25,27
Subdivision (f) .....	24

Government Code

Section 65000 et seq.....	7,15
Section 65009 .....	15

Public Resources Code

Section 21000 et seq.....	7,15
Section 21167 .....	14,16
Section 21167.1 .....	15
Section 21168 .....	13,16

**OTHER**

State

California Code of Regulations

Title 14, Section 15162	
Subdivision (c).....	27

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.200,	
Subdivision (c).....	6
Rule 8.487	
Subdivision (e).....	6

Federal

Fed. R. Crim. Proc.

Rule 33.....	19
